No, Kansas Isn't Flat CTR -- May 19-20, 2018

Perry State Park, Wildhorse Equestrian Campground, 5441 Westlake Rd, Ozawkie, KS 66070 Governed by the Rules of the North American Trail Ride Conference 60 Rider Limit

Sanctioned by NATRC and MOTDRA

NATRC Type A (Two-day) Ride: Open, Novice, CP
NATRC Type B (One-day) Ride: Novice only
-- Saturday
May 19-20
May 19

Enjoy a wonderful NATRC CTR ride on the trails of Perry State Park at Perry Lake. The equestrian trails wind through upland forest habitat allowing many opportunities for viewing wildlife and colorful vegetation. Shoes recommended but not required.

Perry State Park: Has a daily fee and an overnight fee. Please pay at the ranger station as you enter the park. If the ranger station is closed, please pay at the self-pay station.

Directions: Perry State Park is located between Lawrence, KS and Topeka, KS on Highway 24. Travel East from Topeka approximately 8 miles, or West from Lawrence approximately 15 miles to Kansas 237 N turn off. Turn north and go 4 miles to the State Park Entrance. Turn left at the ranger station. The ranger station is on the left or the west side of the road. Go down a short hill to a Y in the black top. Take the left fork and go up a short steep hill. At the top of this hill turn right onto a gravel road. There will be another Y. Either fork will take you into the horse park.

Primitive Camping: Portable toilets at camp site; showers within walking/driving distance. Horse water available.

Stabling: Horses must be stationary tied. Due to space limitations, no corrals are allowed EXCEPT Novice B ride competitors may use permanent corrals at park. Contact ride manager to arrange.

Ride Notes: Check-in Friday from 2pm till dark. Late check-in Sat AM. PLEASE notify ride secretary of late arrival. Negative Coggin's required on ALL horses in camp, including non-competing horses. Health Certificates required on all out-of-state horses. All juniors are required to wear ASTM/SEI, Snell or approved equal equestrian riding helmet. It is strongly recommended that adults also wear a similarly approved helmet.

Management will be in the reserved electrical spots loop. Meals, ride meetings and check-in for horses and riders will be in the loop area; please do not park in this area. Other electric sites available on first come, first serve basis.

Meals: Friday and Saturday dinner will be an awesome main course. Please bring a dish to share.

Make checks payable to Rhonda Levinson and mail with completed form to Rhonda Levinson.

• \$30 Minimum deposit, **refundable up to 5-5-18.** • No shows, no refund • Any entrant deemed unfit to compete at check-in will be refunded all but \$10. • Register for ride on the RMS system at www.natrcregion6.org • All changes or cancellations to be made through the **Ride Secretary: Ruth Mesimer (816-863-3221) r mesi@att.net**

Judges: Horsemanship - Wayne Tolbert Veterinarian - Stephanie Ostrowski, DVM

Ride Manager/Trail Master: Rhonda Levinson, 17858 Leavenworth Road, Tonganoxie, KS 66086 (913-909-2025) Rhndlev@msn.com. Trail Master: Vickie White (816-804-7093)

EMERGENCY CONTACT: Perry State Park Office: 785-246-3449 Rhonda Levinson 913-909-2025 or Vickie White 816-804-7093